the place where such sale will be held, and the county in which such lands are situated, the last of which notices shall be published at least one week previous [previously] to the time of commencing such sale, and shall specify only the time when and the place where said sale will be held, and the county or counties in which such lands are situate."

SECTION 2. So much of any act as requires the publication of notice of sale of any of the lands mentioned in the preceding section, by description, in any newspaper published at Madison, except when said lands are situate in the county of Dane, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1862.

CHAPTER 180.

[Published March 27, 1862.]

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to convey a certain island in the Chippewa river to Ira Mead.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 131.

[Published March 27, 1862.]

AN ACT to suspend the sale of certain lands mortgaged to the state or held by volunteers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When lands mortgaged to the

SECTION 1. No lands mortgaged to the state of Wisstate to be sold. consin, to secure the payment of any loan heretofore made to any person now a private soldier or non-commissioned officer in the service of the United States, or

Repeal.

of either of the loyal states, nor any school, university or swamp lands, or the lands usually denominated "state lands," held by certificate or otherwise, by any such person now in the service of the United States, or either of the loyal states, shall be sold for the non-payment of any interest due, or which may become due, on any such mortgage or loan, or on any such certificate, untill [until] the expiration of three months after such person is discharged from such service, by the expiration of the war, or the term of his enlistment, or otherwise.

SECTION 2. If any sale has been made of any lands Penalties to be so mortgaged as aforesaid, or held by certificate as afore-remitted, &c. said, or any penalties have been attached to any such lands so mortgaged, or so held as aforesaid, then, and in either case, it shall be the duty of the commissioners of school and university lands to remit all such penalties. and to cancel all sales of such lands so made, where the state was the purchaser, and the lands have not been resold; and if any such penalty shall have been paid by or for any such person as aforesaid, on any lands so mortgaged or held as aforesaid, then the commissioners aforesaid shall credit such sum or sums so paid as penalty towards the interest which may be accruing upon any such lands.

SECTION 3. Any such private soldier or non-com- Redemption. missioned officer, his heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, shall have the right, at any time within three months after his discharge from service, or within three months after the expiration of the war, to redeem any lands so mortgaged to secure the payment of any loan made to any such person (being in the service as aforesaid,) or any lands held by certificate as aforesaid, by paying to the state treasurer or said commissioners, the interest on the amount due the state on such loan or certificate, at the rate of seven per cent. per annum, from and after the first day of January, A. D. 1861, up to the date of such payment, anything contained in any law of this state to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 4. The provisions of this act shall not ap- Application ply to any lands sold by, or which may be transfered [transferred] by any such person, after the first day of January, A. D. 1862; and it shall also be made to appear to the commissioners, by the affidavit of some person of good moral character, or by certificate from the proper officer, that the person for whom the benefit of

this act is claimed, was on or before the third day of December, 1861, a volunteer in such service as aforesaid: *provided*, that any application for relief under this act shall be made to the commissioners aforesaid, on or before the 30th day of May, A. D. 1862.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1862.

CHAPTER 182.

[Published March 27, 1862.]

AN ACT to vacate certain additions to the plat of La Crosse; also, to vacate certain village plats in La Crosse county.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 183.

[Published March 27, 1862.]

AN ACT to provide for the disposal and expenditure of the drainage fund moneys in Shawanaw county.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 134.

[Published March 28, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 151 of the general laws of 1859, entitled "an act relating to proceedings for the collection of demands against ships, boats and vessels, and to repeal chapter 150 of the revised statutes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to judgments.

١

,

SECTION 1. That section thirty-one of chapter one